;/1//7@[ A

an ISO 9001:2008 Registered Company

1968 Mopar B-Body

without Factory Air
Evaporator Kit
571062

Fits:
Dodge: Coronet, Super Bee, Charger
Plymouth: Satellite, Road Runner, GTX

18865 Goll St. San Antonio, TX 78266
Phone: 210-654-7171

Fax: 210-654-3113
www.vintageair.com

_/

901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 1 OF 23




77//7@[ )

o vintageair.com Table of Contents

L@ o= 1
Table Of CONtENES. ... e 2
Packing List/Parts DiSClaimeer. ..........ooiiiiiiii i i e e i e 3
INfOrMAation Page. .. .....c.oiniiiii e 4
R4 T e R\ e o o= 5
Engine Compartment, Condenser Assembly & Installation, Compressor & Brackets,

e U] == P 6
Passenger Compartment Disassembly..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 7
Defrost Duct Hose Adapter & Cowl Cover Installation, Evaporator Bracket, Evaporator
Hardline & Heater Hose Fitting Installation.................oo i 8
Evaporator Bracket, Evaporator Hardline & Heater Hose Fitting Installation (Cont.)........ 9
Firewall Cover Installation, Firewall Modification.........................cooii 10
Evaporator INstallation. ... e 11
Inner Fender Cover & Hardline Installation..................oo i s 12
Drain Hose Installation, Lubricating O-rings, A/C Hose Installation............................... 13
Heater Hose & Heater Control Valve Installation, A/C & Heater Hose Routing................ 14
Driver & Passenger Side Under Dash Louver Installation, Center Louver Installation..... 15
[ 1= T3 (=T o 1 16
Control Panel & Duct HOSE ROUTING........cciiiiiiiii i r e e e e nneens 17
AT L T T 0 T T =T 1 18
Gen IV Wiring Connection INStrUCtiONS............c.ooviiiiiiiii i s arereaes 19
Operation of CONEIOIS. ... ... et as 20
Troubleshooting GUIAE...........coiiiii i e a e s a e raa e ran e an e e eaneannans 21
Troubleshooting GUIAE (CONT.) ..o e e e enes 22
o= ol 1 e N 0T 23

/

2 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 2 OF 23




;/7//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

~

Packing List
Evaporator Kit (571062)

(" No. Qty. Part No. Description )
1. 1 744004-VUE Gen 1V Evaporator Sub Case w/ 204 ECU
2. 1 781072 Accessory Kit, 68 Mopar B-Body without A/C
** Before beginning installation, open all packages and check contents of shipment.
Please report any shortages directly to Vintage Air within 15 days. After 15 days,
Vintage Air will not be responsible for missing or damaged items.
J
( Lo
] TN
Gen IV Evaporator
Sub Case w/ 204 ECU '
744004-VUE
Accessory Kit NOTE: Images may not depict actual parts and quantities.
\ 781072 Refer to packing list for actual parts and quantities. J

3 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 3 OF 23



77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com

Important Notice—Please Read

For Maximum System Performance, Vintage Air Recommends the Following:

Heater Hose (Not Included With This Kit):

Heater hose may be purchased from Vintage Air (Part# 31800-VUD) or your local parts retailer.
Routing and required length will vary based on installer preference.

Bolts Passing Through Cowl and/or Firewall:
To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for all
bolts passing through the cowl and/or firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with
silicone prior to installation.

Safety Switches:

Your Vintage Air system is equipped with a binary pressure safety switch. A binary switch disengages
the compressor clutch in cases of extreme low pressure conditions (Refrigerant Loss) or excessively
high head pressure (406 PSI) to prevent compressor damage or hose rupture. A trinary switch
combines Hi/Lo pressure protection with an electric fan operation signal at 254 PSI, and should be
substituted for use with electric fans. Compressor safety switches are extremely important since an
A/C system relies on refrigerant to circulate lubricant.

Service Info:

Attention: The following system components are capped: Compressor, evaporator, condenser & drier.
Caps may be under pressure with dry nitrogen. Be careful removing caps. Do not remove caps prior to
installation. Removing caps prior to installation will cause components to collect moisture and lead to
premature failure and reduced performance.

Evacuate the system for 35-45 minutes with system components (Drier, compressor, evaporator and
condenser) at a temperature of at least 85° F. On a cool day, the components can be heated with a heat
gun OR by running the engine with the heater on before evacuating. Leak check and charge to
specifications.

Vintage Air Systems Are Designed to Operate With R134a
Refrigerant Only! Use of Any Other Refrigerants Is a Fire Hazard and
Could Damage Either Your Air Conditioning System or Your Vehicle.

Use of Any Other Refrigerants Will Void All Warranties of the Air
Conditioning System and Components. Use of the Proper Type and
Amount of Refrigerant Is Critical to Proper System Operation. Vintage

Air Recommends Our Systems Be Charged By Weight With a Quality
Charging Station or Scale.

Refrigerant Capacity for Vintage Air Systems:
(For other systems, consult manufacturer’s guidelines)

R134a System
Charge with 1.8 Ibs. (1 Ib., 12 0z.) of refrigerant.
Lubricant Capacities:
New Vintage Air-supplied Sanden Compressor: No additional oil needed (Compressor is
shipped with proper oil charge).

\AII Other Compressors: Consult manufacturer (Some compressors are shipped dry and will /

need oil added).

4 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 4 OF 23



77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com

Important Wiring Notice—Please Read

Some Vehicles May Have Had Some or All of Their Radio Interference Capacitors Removed.
There Should Be a Capacitor Found At Each of the Following Locations:

1. On the positive terminal of the ignition coil.
2. If there is a generator, on the armature terminal of the generator.
3. If there is a generator, on the battery terminal of the voltage regulator.

Most alternators have a capacitor installed internally to eliminate what is called “whining” as
the engine is revved. If whining is heard in the radio, or just to be extra cautious, a radio
interference capacitor can be added to the battery terminal of the alternator.

It is also important that the battery lead is in good shape and that the ground leads are not
compromised. There should be a heavy ground from the battery to the engine block, and
additional grounds to the body and chassis.

If these precautions are not observed, it is possible for voltage spikes to be present on the
battery leads. These spikes come from ignition systems, charging systems, and from
switching some of the vehicle’s other systems on and off. Modern computer-operated
equipment can be sensitive to voltage spikes on the power leads, which can cause unexpected
resets, strange behavior, and/or permanent damage.

Vintage Air strives to harden our products against these types of electrical noise, but there is
a point where a vehicle’s electrical system can be degraded so much that nothing can help.

Radio interference capacitors should be available at most auto and truck parts suppliers. They
typically are cylindrical in shape, a little over an inch long, a little over a half inch in diameter,
and they have a single lead coming from one end of the cylinder with a terminal on the end of
the wire, as well as a mounting clip which is screwed into a good ground on the vehicle. The
specific value of the capacitance is not too significant in comparison to ignition capacitors that
are matched with the coil to reduce pitting of the points.

e Care must be taken, when installing the compressor lead, not to short it to ground.
The compressor lead must not be connected to a condenser fan or to any other
auxiliary device. Shorting to ground or connecting to a condenser fan or any other
auxiliary device may damage wiring, the compressor relay, and/or cause a
malfunction.

e When installing ground leads on Gen IV systems, the blower control ground and ECU
ground must be connected directly to the negative battery post.

e For proper system operation, the heater control valve must be connected to the
ECU.

\- J

5 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 5 OF 23




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Engine Compal‘tment DisaSSembly

mOTE: Before starting the installation, check the function of the vehicle (horn, lights, etc.) for proper\
operation, and study the instructions, illustrations, & diagrams.

Perform the Following:
Disconnect battery.

1.
2. Remove battery (retain).

3. Drain radiator.

4.Remove OEM heater hoses (discard).
5.

6.

Remove OEM blower assembly (discard).
Remove OEM heater wiring (discard).
k7. Remove front passenger side wheel. )

OEM Heater
Hoses Heater Hose
Clamp

Condenser Assembly and Installation

Cl. Refer to separate instructions included with the condenser kit to install the condenser. )

2. Binary switch installation (Refer to condenser instructions).

Compressor and Brackets

Cl. Refer to separate instructions included with the bracket kit to install the compressor bracket.

Pulleys

Cl. In most instances, the belt lengths will remain the same. )

6 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 6 OF 23




;/]I/?O[ N\

Passenger Compartment
www.vintageair.com Disassembly
~\

7
Perform the Following:

. Remove glove box (discard).

. Disconnect all wires and cables from OEM control panel (discard).

. Remove OEM control panel assembly (discard).

. On all models except 1968 Dodge Chargers, remove center louver cover (discard).
. Remove OEM duct hoses from defrost ducts (discard).

. Remove passenger side OEM fresh air duct (discard).

. Remove OEM heater assembly (discard).

. Remove driver side fresh air duct pull cable assembly (discard).

. Relocate passenger side fresh air duct pull cable to driver side fresh air duct. )y

O NGOV A WNR

(o

OEM
Control Panel

1968 Dodge Coronet Shown

Glove Box

Center Louver

Cover

Will Now Be Used to
Remove Driver Side Operate Driver Side
Fresh Air Duct Pull Fresh Air Duct

Cable
(Discard)
Defrost Duct OEM Heater
Hose Assembly Fresh Air

Duct

e— —
‘*v"“.-‘%

WS
N

901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 7 OF 23



77//7@[ )

Defrost Duct Hose Adapter
www.vintageair.com & Cowl Cover Installation

G.. Install (2) S-clips onto defrost duct hose adapters (See Figure 4, below). )

2. Install defrost duct hose adapters onto OEM driver and passenger side defrost ducts as shown in Figure 4,
below.

3. Hold cowl cover under dash and mark the location of the (4) mounting holes.

4. Drill (4) 9/64"” mounting holes under dash.

5. Apply a 1/4” bead of silicone around the back side of the cowl cover as shown in Figure 4, below.

\6- Secure cowl cover to fresh air hole using (4) #10 x 1/2” sheet metal screws as shown in Figure 4, below. Yy,

OEM Defrost

Duct
OEM Defrost

Duct %%%

Defrost Duct v / ﬁ“

Hose Adapter =3 ~ Cowl Cover ~ Drill (4) 9/64”
496116 \Q) (2) S-clips 644111~ Holes
“ Defrost Duct mn 1
; Hose Adapter (4) #10x 1/2" 4 J Silicone
2) S-clips
(2) S-clip 496116 Sheet Metal
Screws

Evaporator Bracket,
Evaporator Hardline
& Heater Hose Fitting Installation

1. On a workbench, install evaporator rear bracket and heater hose fittings with properly lubricated O-rings
(See Figure 6, Page 9, and Figure 12, Page 13).

2. Install front mounting bracket onto evaporator using (2) 1/4-20 x 1/2"” hex bolts, and tighten (See Figure 5,
below).

Front Evaporator
Bracket
644117

(2) 1/4-20 X 1/2”
Hex Bolts

/

901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 8 OF 23




77”7@[ Evaporator Bracket,\

Evaporator Hardline
www.vintageair.com & Heater Hose Fitting
Installation (Cont.)

(2) 1/4-20 X 1/2"
Hex Bolts

Hold With
This Wrench

o Twist With
This

Rear Wrench
Evaporator Lubricate O-ring
Bracket (See Figure 12,
(2) 1/4-20 x 1/2" 643099 Page 13)

Hex Bolts

\\ (2) #10

O-rings

(2) Heater
Fittings
121004

J

9 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 9 OF 23




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Firewall Cover Installation
1. If applicable, remove OEM wire clamp from firewall (See Figure 7, below), and ensure firewall surface is
smooth.

2. Using firewall cover as a template, mark and drill (4) 3/8" holes in firewall (See Figure 7, below).
. Apply a 1/4” bead of silicone around the back side of the firewall cover as shown in Figure 7, below.

4. From the engine compartment, install firewall cover onto firewall, and secure to firewall using (3) 1/4-20 x
3/4" hex bolts, (6) 1/4” flat washers and (3) 1/4” nuts w/ star washers as shown in Figure 7, below.

W

OEM Hole Silicone

Remove OEM @
Clamp ©-
Drill 3/8"
Holes "6 Back Side of
@ Firewall Cover

OO Drill 3/8”"

Holes
@ ~

Firewall Cover
644116

(6) 1/4” (3) 1/4-20 X 3/4”

Hex Bolts
(3) 1/4” Flat Washers

Nuts w/ Engine
Star Washers Compartment

Side of

Firewall

Firewall Modification
1. Drill (4) 1 %" holes in firewall using measurements in Figure 8, below.
2. Drill 5/8” hole in firewall (See Figure 8, below).
3. Install grommets in firewall (See Figure 8, below).

(4) Grommets Passenger Side
33137-VUI Under Dash

Cowl

1"

Metal
Kick Panel

0 3/8” Grommet

33144-VUI /\1 l/4"
+ \

View Shown
From Inside Car, Drill 5/8"

Through Dash Hole

Drill (4) 1 14" | 6 %"
Holes in Firewall

N y

1 o 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 10 OF 23




77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com Evaporator InStaIIation

{ NOTE: To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for all )
bolts passing through the firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with silicone prior to
installation.

1. Install A/C and heater hoses (See Figure 9a, below).

2. Lift evaporator unit up under the dashboard. Secure loosely to firewall using (2) 1/4-20 x 1” hex bolts and flat
washers (See Figure 9, below). NOTE: To ensure proper drainage, it is very important that the evaporator
is level, both left-right and fore-aft. Check for level on the flat portions of the case around the drain.

3. Using front evaporator bracket as a guide, mark and drill (2) 3/16” holes in cowl (See Figure 9, below).

4. Using (2) #14 x 3/4"” hex sheet metal screws, secure the front evaporator mounting bracket to the cowl (See
Figure 9, below).

5. Verify that evaporator unit is level and square to the dash; then tighten all mounting bolts. NOTE: Tighten the

\_ bolt on the firewall first. Then tighten the front mounting bracket. )
Press NOTE: After installing #10 suction line,
Tape wrap all exposed metal (fittings & tube)
with supplied press tape.
#10 A/C
Hose

Heater Hose Clamps
(To Weter Pump)

Heater Hose
(To Heater Control
Valve, Then to
Manifold)

Drill 3/16” Holes in
Cowl After Leveling

ToPWater O \\\ NOTE: Coat bolt threads
ump

AN R with silicone prior to

> . installation.

e-g-g

(2) 1/4-20 x 1”
Hex Bolts 0

(2) 174”7
Flat Washers

{

1 1 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 11 OF 23



www.vintageair.com & Hardline Installation

77//7@[ )

Inner Fender Cover

(1

ul

. Remove OEM caster/camber access panel from passenger side wheel well (discard) (See Figure 10, below).\
2,
3.

. Install hardlines in inner fender cap as shown in Figure 10b, below.
. Install Adel clamps onto hardlines as shown in Figure 10b, below.
. Using Adel clamps as a guide, drill (5) 3/16” holes in inner fender. Secure Adel clamps and hardlines to

Install (4) grommets in inner fender cap (See Figure 10a, below).

Install inner fender cap in wheel well side using (2) #10 x 1/2” sheet metal screws as shown in Figure 10a,
below.

inner fender using (5) 10-32 x 3/4” pan head screws and (5) 10-32 nuts with star washers as shown in
Figure 10b, below. y

Inner Fender Cap G3r§;n4r2§t

496118 : .
(Included in Hose ity (Included in Hose Kit)

OEM Caster/Camber
Access Panel

(2) #10x 1/2"
\\ Sheet Metal Screws
(2) Grommet3 ——"(Included in Hose Kit)
33136-VUI Grommet
(Included in Hose Kit) 33135-VUI
(Included in Hose Kit)

Figure 10 Figure 10a

Inner Fender Heater Hardline  Inner Fender Heater Hardline
(Evaporator/Water Pump) (Heater Control Valve/Intake)

101005 101012
(Included in Hose Kit) (Included in Hose Kit) 4 ¢ 1hner Fender Hardline
. 101004
Drill (5) - (Included in Hose Kit)

3/16"” Holes

#6 Inner Fender Hardline
101003
(Included in Hose Kit)

— -\ ..\((((.

(4) #4 Adel
Clamps

(Included in Hose Kit) (5) 10-32 x 3/4”

Pan Head Screws
(2) #2 Adel & 10-32 Nuts
Clamps w/ Star Washers

(Included in Hose Kit) (Included in Hose Kit)

Figure 10b

/

1 2 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 12 OF 23



77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com Drain Hose Installation

(1. Locate evaporator drain on bottom of evaporator case.)
In line with drain, measure 1” down and 2” to the left,
and drill a 5/8” hole through the firewall
(See Figure 11, below).

2. Install drain hose to outlet on bottom of evaporator
unit, and route through the firewall.

G. Install 1/2” drain elbow onto drain hose. )

Drain Hose

[ Figure 11
Lubricating O-rings

Male  Female Nut For a proper seal of fittings: Install supplied

Supplied Oil

for O-rings ~ O-ring Installs

Over Male Insert
to Swaged Lip

0- r|ng Insert 0 rlngs as shown, and lubricate with supplied
#6 O-ring O-r
O AN bz

#8 O-ring #10 O-ring

NOTE: Standard torque specifications:
#6: 11 to 13 ft-Ib.

#8: 15 to 20 ft-1b. Hold With

#10: 21 to 27 ft-1b. This Wrench

Twist With
This Wrench

. J

A/C Hose Installation

(Standard Hose Kit: )
1. Locate the #8 compressor A/C hose. Lubricate (2) #8 O-rings and connect the 90° female fitting to the #8
discharge port on the compressor. Then route the straight female fitting with R134a service port to the #8

condenser hardline coming over the core support. Tighten each fitting connection as shown in Figure 12, above.

2. Locate the #10 compressor A/C hose. Lubricate (2) #10 O-rings and connect the 45° fitting to the #10 suction
port on the compressor. Route the 45° female fitting with R134a service port to the #10 hardline on the inner
fender cap. Lubricate (2) #10 O-rings and connect the 90° female fitting in the wheel well to the #10 hardline
on the inner fender cap. Then route the straight female fitting from the inner fender cap to the #10 fitting on
the evaporator (See Figure 9a, Page 11, and Figure 13, Page 14). Tighten each fitting connection as shown in
Figure 12, above.

3. Locate the #6 evaporator A/C hose. Lubricate (2) #6 O-rings and connect the straight female fitting to the #6
hardline coming over the core support from the drier. Route the straight female fitting to the #6 hardline on
the inner fender cap. Lubricate (2) #6 O-rings and connect the 90° female fitting in the wheel well to the #6
hardline on the inner fender cap. Then route the 90° female fitting from the inner fender cap to the #6 fitting on
the evaporator (See Figure 9a, Page 11, and Figure 13, Page 14). Tighten each fitting connection as shown in
Figure 12, above.

Modified Hose Kit:

Qefer to separate instructions included with modified hose kit. j

1 3 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 13 OF 23




Heater Hose & Heater Control Valve Installation

(1.
2.

3.

. In wheel well, route a piece of heater hose from the bottom heater fitting on the inner fender cap to the bottom

. Apply a bead of silicone around each hose where it passes through the grommet on the firewall (See Figure

In engine compartment, route a piece of heater hose from the water pump to the top heater fitting on the inner )
fender cap (See Figure 13, below). Secure using hose clamps.

In engine compartment, route a piece of heater hose from the intake to the bottom heater fitting on the inner
fender cap (See Figure 13, below). Secure using hose clamps.

In wheel well, route a piece of heater hose from the top heater fitting on the inner fender cap to the top heater
fitting of the heater core as shown in Figure 9a, Page 11, and Figure 13, below. Secure using hose clamps.

heater fitting of the heater core as shown in Figure 9a, Page 11, and Figure 13, below. Secure using hose
clamps. NOTE: Install heater control valve in line with intake manifold (pressure side) heater hose, and
secure using hose clamps as shown in Figure 13, below. Also note proper flow direction.

13, below). J
S o
Uy 3 -
- : D a -528 .3
Qeaso0ac
: &);>~Dl—mo
ok cLcs
o 8->083¢
m o o >S5 1922
00 \ s ELC3x5g
Q| 52 | b "= -
m T2 \ \ c TN [
03 \ o9 QL
m'l’ () UOO s
° o) [s)) cC - &)
® e o n o
E2 c  2NNO & — ™9
4 /) ¢ O sl GJCO
i 2 83N\% & 2258
n v = W #E T
k >.2 \\\\ S %EO
m 0 a ) O cT
| 2 ** ) S
(] <z \ _“\g‘)b.\\ ©
ol &% "ﬁ o mna\\ ¥ S
g8 WS\ Boy @ -
I g ) YT o v o °9
c . S v o jul
L 5 5 o¢c T a o ;>
>m 0 0OY- Oz o ESO Uo
NG n \EO LBCD OILO - O
Q o= + o
W 1 o o [TIES O >
= ) r 9P~ =2=3 — v O
OWN £3 =) afs e>T 3 ST
Z - o T g cx T T = c
o © O *H wmwo
\ O IUJE Ny q’u_
S 855 ? Saog9 €5
< 5 253 CEZ g8
SMZ S ~ .83I C=
2O SON ©o ss
~ o © OCUB
228 283
ST
\&
Y/ v
<5 v~
o) NP 5o~
he] O N O vo
28 J)VES o8
Q @é" o To
Nt N 87
] — ©
2 o O \\:"I,'
: 255 © (RN L,
28 =)
S LTS V/n-. NEE
| . o QS 1]
— < i Ir =
© " 9 N O
: 5 48U
o =5 S35
S < roQQ Bgé
c gD &9 NG-ACH
'S S b3 )
. =% §5 sy IEE
A Q
- Ve R §8 E2m
Z~:! QT *—Oo
; a5 T oS
Qo
< <

1 4 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 14 OF 23




77//7@[ N\

Driver & Passenger Side
www.vintageair.com Under DaSh Louvel‘ InStallation

1. Place driver and passenger side louver housings under dash. Mark and drill (4) 9/64" holes as shown in Figures
14 & 14a, below.

2. Secure louver housings to dash using (4) #10 x 1/2"” hex sheet metal screws as shown in Figures 14 & 14a,
below.

3. Install louvers into housings as shown in Figures 14b & 14c, below.

Driver Side :
Under Dash Drill

Drill : ] )
(2) 9/64" Louver Housing (2) 9/64” Passenger Side
Holes 496121 Holes Under Dash

. Louver Housing
(2) #10 X 1/2" [ Figure 14 | EEUCREEY (2) #10 X 1/2 496121
Hex Sheet Hex Sheet
Metal Screws Metal Screws

Louver
49325-VUL

e @ED
Center Louver Installation

(For 1968 Ddoge Charger models: )

1. Place center louver housing under dash. Mark and drill (2) 9/64" holes as shown in Figure 15, below.
2. Secure center louver housing to dash using (2) #10 x 1/2" hex sheet metal screws as shown in Figure 15, below.

3. Install louvers into center louver housing as shown in Figure 15, below.
For all other models:

1. Place center louver assembly into center louver opening in dash. Using housing as a guide, mark and drill a
3/16” hole through the dash as shown in Figure 15a, below.

2. Secure center louver housing to dash using OEM screw and a #8 x 1 34" pan head screw as shown in Figure 15a,
below.

\3' Install louvers into housing as shown in Figure 15a, below. y

S (2) Louvers

49325-VUL

(2) Louvers
49325-VUL

Drill
(2) 9/64" Ce:ter L%lilver
Holes ssembly
Under Dash 496131

Center Louver

(2) #10 X 1/2" ) " . "
Hex sheet  (GTTEEEP Housing GIMEED) +#sx1%” Dril 3/16
496136 Pan Head Screw Hole

Metal Screws

1 5 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 15 OF 23



;/]I/?O[ )

www.vintageair.com Final Steps
N

(" 1. Install duct hoses as shown in Figure 18, Page 17.

2. Route A/C wires (12 volt/grounds/binary switch/heater valve) through 3/8” grommet (See Figure 16,
below).

3. Install control panel assembly. Refer to control panel instructions.

4. Plug the wiring harnesses into the ECU module on the sub case (See Figure 18, Page 17). Wire
according to wiring diagrams on Pages 18 and 19.

. Install (4) #8 U-nuts on glove box, and install glove box in glove box compartment (See Figure 17, below).
6. Mark and drill (3) 7/64” holes through glove box into top of glove compartment and (1) 7/64” hole
through glove box into each side of glove compartment, for a total of (5) holes (See Figure 17a, below).
7. Secure glove box in glove box compartment using OEM screws (See Figure 17a, below).
. Install fuse box cover in glove box using (2) #8 x 1/2” pan head screws (See Figure 17b, below).
9. Reinstall glove box latch using OEM screws (See Figure 17b, below).
10. Reinstall all previously removed items.

11. Fill radiator with at least a 50/50 mixture of approved antifreeze and distilled water. It is the owner’s
responsibility to keep the freeze protection at the proper level for the climate in which the vehicle is
operated. Failure to follow antifreeze recommendations will cause heater core to corrode prematurely
and possibly burst in A/C mode and/or freezing weather, voiding your warranty.

12. Double check all fittings, brackets and belts for tightness.

13. Vintage Air recommends that all A/C systems be serviced by a licensed automotive A/C technician.

14. Evacuate the system for a minimum of 45 minutes prior to charging, and perform a leak check prior to
servicing.

15. Charge the system to the capacities stated on Page 4 of this instruction manual.

\16. See Operation of Controls procedures on Page 20. Yy,

ul

[«

Wiring Harness
(Heater Control Valve)

-
QQ&

Wiring Harness
(12 Volt/Grounds/Binary Switch)

3/8"” Grommet
33144-VUI

(4) #8 U-nuts
189801

Drill (5)
7/64" Holes

Glove Box

OEM Door Latch

Screws (2) #8 x 1/2"

\ Figure 17a Figure 17b Pan Head Screws )

1 6 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 16 OF 23




77//7@[ N\

Control Panel
& Duct Hose Routing

www.vintageair.com

Passenger Side

ooooooo
Wiring
sssssss
2222222222

rrrrrrrrrr

= Hp > J%\

eeeeeeeeeeee

o Wy z Wiring
T gE

Louver Passenger Side Passenger Side
2%"x30"  Louver Center Louver
2 2" x 20"

L
2

17



;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com Wil‘ing Diagram

AN AC ANNUNCIATOR
Ofr BACKLIGHT POS
1 :'/-:T BACKLIGHT NEG
GND
I SSET RED oW
TEMP WIPER
| WHT/YEL MODE WIPER
- |_—WHT&_ FAN WIPER

VIEWED FROM WIRE SIDE PRE-WIRED
é ) =
npu! RED
232002-VUA GEN IV ECU o B Srepeee
whisl |  A/C GEN IV WIRING DIAGRAM ] o, RASHETCEE
e E| (IF USED) REV D, 5/6/2014 e o
RED o] He BLK S
\CJI:IIRED | TEMP Ml RED
JF8 te | = GRN STEPPER
T O O — YEL DEFROST/PLENUM
RED o1 IM4 | [ BLU
B whiveL | MODE = GRN_—]
] 1] | WHT o = BLK Ll
E B ’_ RED oy — RED
WHI/GRN_ | EAN pu RN STEPPER
wz\x;gsﬁggm T whar |+ GRY O O O = h TEMPERTURE BLEND
al RED . ms ([ BLU
PROGRAM oI e o
N/A YEL/BLK BLU BLK
* DASH p WHT =4 GRN —
GRY Py
(IF USED) N o B
vio o B8
*** WIDE OPEN ORA - ame | | NoT usep
THROTTLE o Ve Se <]
SWITCH uid
(OPTIONAL)
M8
[o]o M2 ]
B
E : al BLK
lo]o M EB BLK
WHT n °
vio EVAPORATOR
RUN TEMPERATURE
E SENSOR
BAT
IGNITION -
SWITCH +12v O
\.

RED RED ORA

J
=
WHT WHT | GRY
/[ o \ RED
RED IO 6([ RED <§E§§§>
L@—I L BSC

** CIRCUIT —ﬂs; H " BLOWER MOTOR
[ YEL
o . 0AMp g
BATTERY COMPRESSOR
RELAY ca

BLU BLU

WHT
BINARY HEATER
T R CONTROL VALVE
SWITCH [ ] =
) = CHASSIS ! ; :
NOTE: % GROUND CMPR 7

e Dash Lamp Is Used Only With Type 232007-VUR Harness.

e Warning: Always Mount Circuit Breaker As Close to the Battery As Possible. (NOTE: Wire Between
Battery and Circuit Breaker Is Unprotected and Should Be Carefully Routed to Avoid a Short
Circuit).

e Wide Open Throttle Switch Contacts Close Only at Full Throttle, Which Disables A/C
Compressor.

1 8 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 18 OF 23




;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

WIRING
HARNESS

~

Gen IV Wiring

A/C
COMPRESSOR
RELAY

1]

[y

NOTE:
MOUNT RELAY
IN DESIRED
LOCATION
UNDER DASH

RED

VIOLET

Connection Instruction

@

+12V

NOTE:

HARNESS COMING FROM
HARNESS ARE NOT

WIRING YELLOW & ORANGE ;N 110N HOT
TERMINAL)

IGNITION

Ignition Switch:

Violet 12V Ign Switch Source (Key On
Accessory) Position Must Be Switched.

ALWAYS MOUNT CIRCUIT BREAKER
AS CLOSE TO THE BATTERY AS POSSIBLE.
(NOTE: WIRE BETWEEN BATTERY AND
CIRCUIT BREAKER IS UNPROTECTED

AND SHOULD BE CAREFULLY ROUTED
KTO AVOID A SHORT CIRCUIT).

YELLOW USED. SWITCH Dash Light:

ORANGE Tan Wire Used Only With Vintage Air
TAN DASH BACK LIGHT+0-12v Supplied Control Panel With LED Back
GRAY GRAY WIRE IS USED FOR Light.

PROGRAMING CONTROLS
IF APPLICABLE
RED RED
GREEN GREEN
"FIREWALL A ok ']
£ @
{0 #%'I Ii Heater Control Valve:
RED
‘ LATCH WHITE Install With Servo Motor Facing Down,
WIRING ‘ CHASSIS GROUND As Shown. Note Flow Direction Arrow
Molded Into Valve Body, And Install
HARNESS NOTE: HEATER CONTROL dinl !
VALVE CONNECTION AND Accordingly.
HEATER CHASSIS GROUND MAY BE
CONTROL VALVE LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE
OF THE FIREWALL. ENSURE
= CONNECTF?R“E“"ATCHED Binary/Trinary & Compressor:
Binary: Connect As Shown (Typical
BINARY iri
BINARY Compressor Wiring). Be Sure
SWITCH 3ae Compressor Body Is Grounded.
BLUE TR
COMPRESSOR Trinary Switch: Connect According To
WHITE . . - .
Trinary Switch Wiring Diagram.
WHITE NOTE: CONNECT WHITE
WIRES DIRECTLY TO
RED A (-) BATTERY TERMINAL
RED .
CIRCUIT BREAKER “i RED -s I Circuit Breaker/Battery:
30 AMP ~ White Must Run To (-) Battery. Red May
WARNING:

BATTERY

Run To (+) Battery Or Starter. Mount
Circuit Breaker As Close to Battery As
Possible.

J

19

901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 19 OF 23



;/]I/?O[ )

www.vintageair.com =
? Operation of Controls
On Gen IV systems with three lever/knob controls, the temperature control toggles between heat and A/C
operations. To activate A/C, move the temperature lever/knob all the way to cold and then back it off to the desired
vent temperature. For heat operation, move the temperature lever/knob all the way to hot and then adjust to the
desired vent temperature. The blower will momentarily change speed, each time you toggle between operations, to
indicate the change. NOTE: For proper control panel function, refer to control panel instructions for
calibration procedure.
Mode Blower
(" Blower Speed ) Control Speed
This lever/knob controls A\ /
blower speed, from j
OFF to HI. Temperature Control o i o
This lever/knob controls ‘ﬁ o
~ Mode Control the temperature,
This lever/knob controls from HOT to COLD.
the mode positions,
from DASH to FLOOR o o
to DEFROST, with a
\_ blend in between. ) Temperature
Control
A/C Operation
(" Blower Speed Temperature Control ) —
Adjust to desired For A/C operation, adjust to ‘ L
speed. coldest position to engage © g — o ©
Mode Control compressor (Adjust between ¢ |
Adjust to desired HOT and COLD to reach
mode position desired temperature).
(DASH position o o
\_ recommended). )
Heat Operation
( M Temperature Control A i
Adjust to desired For maximum heatin djust I
d eating, adjus o ‘ = , 0
speed. to hottest position (Adjust —— — o
Mode Control between HOT and COLD to L
Adjust to desired reach desired temperature).
mode position
(FLOOR position o o
\_ recommended). )
Defrost/De-fog Operation
(" Blower Speed Temperature Control ) 2
Adjust to desired Adjust to desired o i o
S . . = O
peed temperature =
Mode Control
Adjust to DEFROST position for maximum defrost, or
between FLOOR and DEFROST positions for a bi-level
blend (Compressor is automatically engaged). ° ©

\ . )

20 901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 20 OF 23




"UMop Jo dn pPaAOW SI U9A3|
usym AG pue AQ Usamiaq
AdeA pinoys aJim an|g
/oUUM ‘punosb sisseyd

0] AJINUIIUOD BARY ||IM D4IM
3}YM "uo uoubl yum

NS Al21ewixoadde aaey
pinoys jod D/v 3@ a1Im pay

‘Aejas ooe|day Tl_

"Aejau D /v Ayney 1oy 3dayD

A._

*Buiim |0J43u0d/30d Soe|dal Jo Jieday Tl

“Buim
pajeldosse Jo Jajawoluajod

D/V Aliney Joy >99yD

‘(40m

suo1uUNy 19Y30 ||Y)
4o uin] jJou

[lIM J0Ssa1dwo)

o

‘€
‘pajqgesip
9 03 J0ssaidwod
9sNed ||IM J03SIWIaY) SEIEW SN
Ajney 1o pajoauu0dsig ! "Buisnoy N3 3e 10302uU0d uld-Z HIBYD [« 10 P3IPBULOISIP J0) Ho3UD
*uoi3sod JaA3| ) U ‘pabuaeyd si Emum>m_A.
j0d yum Adea |Im pue ‘Ag ~(5]03U0D
pue AQ Usamiaq =2q p|noys " '3JIM peay |0J43u0d paJt uo AG J10J XI3yD| [jod-£ 03 ajqedidde 10N) Buliim "‘(Otiom
abejjon ‘aaim an|q/a3ym . 6 01 A o
! JIM peay [0J43U0d d}YM uo punodb 03 AJINuiuod 328yDH pajeldosse Jo J93awojjualod suo3duUNy J3Y30 1Y)
Je 8683j0A 232 ‘uoiouny 2/¥ Alney 1oy 3payd uo uJny jou

jod Juadoud 40j ¥o9yd o1

*3Insa4 ued Aunful
sno11ds *bujuung auibud
yum youms Ayajes
ssedAq J19A3\ :19b6ueq

[lIM J0ssa1dwo)

N

*423IMs aanssaud ssedAq 10 wialsAs wm\_m.cu_Al

‘abebua 03 Jossaidwod
Joj pabaeyd aq 3snw WalsAS

An_

"pabJeyd Jou S| WSAS|

‘Alessadau aq pjnoys
sjuswade|dad Jed Jayjo oN

Ly

*(3PIYaA wody
Jojelsodens Jo |eaowad adinbad ||Im SIYyl) DSg 2oe|day

l€—

*IH UO unJ [|IM J3MO|q 343
‘punoJb sisseyd 03 palioys si Joamo|q ay3 Jo apIs ,punolb,
3U3 JI "30Y 29 sAem|e [|IM J3MO|q 3y} 03 2JIM dAIIsod

3yl 'BuiydImMs uopeinpow Yipim asind apis punolb Aq
1aMo|q Y3 sa3etado DSg Yyl ‘punodb 9|d1YaA 03 pauoys
10 pabeuwep s| Bulim DSg OU JBY3 2INSUS 03 YIYD

‘pabewep 1o paJdim Aluadoidw
Jayye s Dsg ‘buluuna sAels
JaMo|q JI 'ND3J WoJ} 10303UU0D
|043u0d DSg aJim-¢ bnidun

*JJO 10 UO sI uoniubi

uaym paads ybiy

uo sAejs Jomolg

'ND3 aya oe|dad ‘si 11 J1 "3sod punolb Aia13eq ayil 03
pa302UU0D SI aJIM punodb aym v 07 ‘|lews ay3 ains ag

[

‘pabewep 1o paJdim Aluadoidw
19U sI ND3 ‘40 sinys
19MO0|q 41 *NDI WOy 10308UU0D
|0J43U02 DSg aJIm-¢ bnjdun

‘ainpaooud
23Yd Yd3IMS JOMO|g 93S

*BuLlIM pajelosse
pue Ja3awoiualod 10 YdlIMs
Jamo|q pabewep 104 }29yD

< "}4OM suopiduNy Jay30 __<_$

*uo s| uoniubi
uaym paads ybiy
uo sAels uamo|g

SlqeJadoul *sjujod snolieA je aJim peay SSOUIEY

PE3Y |0.3UOD S.I9PUS i< |0J3U0D IYM Yylim punodb m_m.mm_._u o“.B_:c_u:o.u >L_\_w>A| Peay 0.3U00 Ul (3314m) 1M

3JIM SIY3 uo punolb Jo ssoT : : : il : punoib pabewep J10j 3oayD
'ND3 ul pabewep Jo juaq aJe suid ‘6n|d peay |043u0d Ul SaJIM

ou jeyy ainsu3 *6n|d ojul papasul aJe suid ||e ey \C_\_m>A| 1o suid pabewep J0j ¥29yD

>SJOM SUOIDUNY JBY30 oz_A|

N

et

S9]O0N

suoipy

apin9 buijooysajqno.j

syoay)

uonipuo)

wolduwiAs

wiod lleabejuinmmm

r)!//l/}

901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 21 OF 23

21




"Ada13eq 01 A]303uIp a41m Jamod pat uny T|

*19S9J ||IM WISAS

9y3 ‘puodss 31|ds e usaAd

10J A/ MOJ2q pajInd SsI wa3sAs
Y3 Jl ‘OS|y '924N0S PayYd}IMS
e uo jou pue ‘3sod Auanreq ayj
uo S| aJim Jamod pad ay3 aans

‘uopisod 440 ay3
Ul YolMs Jamo|q
9yl YIM SINdD0
SIyl "}j0 sinys
uayj ‘uo sswod
Apdejuswow

99 "}9saJ U99q Ssey WaISAS
243 jey3 Jojedipul ue si syl

Jamo|q ‘uo paudny
S uoiiubl usaym
‘8

019 ‘dwa)

‘spow Jamo|q

JO suo|3uny o13e.3

901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 22 OF 23

‘Buliim pajeiposse pue jod
10 yo3ims pabewep 104 %oayD

A

"2oe|daJ 10 Jieday j

L
- - J0leulalje NCT ueyl
ATT 03 dn 3e umopanys|« Asenieq ableyD < 10 Ausqaeq Ajney Joy 329yD N ss3] si abejjon Ateneg|N "Alpided jjo pue
asned ued Aiajieq deam Uo suiny Jamolg
10 SUO0I3D3UU0D 100d 'AOT "ybn pue uesd uxeadq 3N || AT
12 19MO|g JJO SINYS WaISAS 3Je suo1P3uu0d Jamod pue spunolb wWaisAs ||e ainsug (€] 18 AZT 3583] Je 10) ooy | |3Sed] 1e si abejjon Ausyieg )
*uonisod ojul ‘buLiim 1o Jojoul
pa2.0j 99 03 ARy .y.co_u _ucm 12dda3s pabewiep 40) 194D x, *S100p
dn auy| suoiedo| Bupunow| 'S100p 3pow BUIpUIq |t 5pow jo uonduny [eied N
|l 24ns ag “apIyaA* 10 pPa30NnJ3sqo 404 %29yD ¥ “Lonouny o

943 ul puiq e ul pajjesul
Bbuisnoy Jojesodens
AQ pasned AjjedidAl|

‘Bullim pajeldosse 100p 9pow Jo SSoT
pue Ja1awWwonualod 10 Yydlms An_ ‘|le 3e abueyd spow oz_K

apow pabewep J10) 329yD G

"uonipuos siyy ul

}INsaJ os|e ued Alayyeq Ino
uJoMm J0 Jojeudalje Ayney
v *(unL|ing uone|esul
Jojpeded olped 99S5) [10D

‘9T ueyl
<+ SS9| pue S}|0A QT ueyy Jojealb
S| 9be3joA Aus1req AJUDA Ry

‘Aua1req poob umouy| e
JO uoiipuod ay3 bupoays Aq uoizouny uaiaw Jadoid AJUSA

‘suoiIpuod Aue
Japun uo uinj jJou [[IM

. I'g AN
uoubi ay3 4o 3sod aanisod . SadIm puno.b Shym *ApuaniwIaul
2JIM yjoq pue ‘peaj uoniub ‘pes) .
ay3 1e Jojdeded olpel 5 . Al sunJ 4o ‘uo uim
e 23S ‘o3 ot umop| | HUM Peau _obmcou uo punoub 1oy v_uwuu EE%E 19Mo|q 19M0d UO SUOIBUUOD AJLIBA 10U [|IM WRISAS
ANUS [IM NG T weus ssaeaip| L PUB SiM U216 dnjen sa3eay 3e samod darisod o 93uD (suorsionk’

|le uo 3|qissod Ing

‘NI U99 Ajed AjjeoidAl)
pajieys s aulbua

uaym 4o sanys ‘bujuund
j0u S| aulbud uaym SHIOM

soX1ds '2d02s0||10s0 Ajljenb
e UjIM X23yd ‘pajoadsns S|
SIY3 J1 "sjids abeyjon ybiy
0} NP UMOP INYS 03 WIsAs
3ay3 asned ||Im (pa3onpuod
Jo pajelped) asiou uoniubi

'salim bnid asoo| 1o

pauJang Joj a3y)D “buim N3 pue NDJ woldl Aeme Buliim <«
pa1eIDOSSE puk 10D 91BJ0|9Y "Ssjulod ||e 3e punodb poob
2Jnsuj Jojeudayje pue 100 uoiiubl uo siojpeded |jeisul

10]euJayje 1o uoniubi
J2Y319 W04} 92UdJajIa3ul 3SION

A
*

4

S9JON suoiy (ST ElTe) uoinIpuo) wolduwiAs

wiod lleabejuinmmm

(‘3uo)) apin9 burjooyss|qnoiy

r)!//l/}







77//7@[

www.vintageair.com

~

Packing List
Evaporator Kit (571062)

(" No. Qty. Part No. Description )
1. 1 744004-VUE Gen 1V Evaporator Sub Case w/ 204 ECU
2. 1 781072 Accessory Kit, 68 Mopar B-Body without A/C
Checked By:
Packed By:
Date:
L J

®

Gen IV Evaporator
Sub Case w/ 204 ECU
744004-VUE

Accessory Kit
781072

NOTE: Images may not depict actual parts and quantities.
Refer to packing list for actual parts and quantities.

J

901238 REV B 07/03/2014, PG 23 OF 23



	Blank Page

